Exhibit 5
Page 1 of 19

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND UNIVERSAL
PROTECTION SERVICES, LLC, D/B/A ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES FOR SECURITY
OFFICER SERVICES FOR PORT EVERGLADES, FORT LAUDERDALE-HOLLYWOOD INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT, AND NORTH PERRY AIRPORT (RFP #R1311116P1)

This Sixth Amendment (“Sixth Amendment”) to the Agreement (hereinafter defined) between
Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), and Universal
Protection Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company authorized to transact business in
the State of Florida, d/b/a Allied Universal Security Services (“AUSS”) (collectively, the
“Parties”), is entered into effective on January 1, 2023 (“Effective Date”).

RECITALS:

A. County and AlliedBarton Security Services LLC entered into an agreement for
Security Officer Services for Port Everglades, Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport,
and North Perry Airport, dated September 17, 2015, which was assigned to AUSS and amended
five times (collectively, as amended, the “Agreement”).

B. The Agreement is currently scheduled to expire on December 31, 2022.

C. County is procuring new, separate agreements for security services at (a) Port
Everglades (“Port”); and (b) the Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport (“FLL”) and
North Perry Airport (collectively, “Airports”). The new Request for Proposals for Security Guard
Services for the Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International and North Perry Airports
(RFP #GEN2120413P1) divided the security guard services at the Airports into three separate
groups: Group 1 for security guard services for Terminal Inspections; Group 2 for security guard
services for Airside and Landside Operations; and Group 3 for security guard services for North
Perry Airport. A separate competitive solicitation was issued for the Port (RFP
H#GEN2120642P1).

D. AUSS submitted proposals for all three Airport groups and received the highest
ranking in the RFP process for all three groups; however, the RFP required the award of Group 1
and Group 2 contracts for security guard services at FLL to be awarded to separate contractors.
AUSS also submitted a proposal for security officer services at the Port and received the highest
ranking.

E. AUSS has been identified as the top ranked vendor for Group 1 and Group 3 for
the Airport solicitation (RFP #GEN2120513P1), and as the top ranked vendor for the Port
solicitation (RFP #GEN2120642P1). Global Security Consulting Group, Inc. (“Global”) was the
second ranked vendor for Group 2 for the Airport solicitation.

F. The Broward County Board of County Commissioners (“Board”) is scheduled to
consider approval of these rankings and award of these contracts at its November 15, 2022,
meeting. Security services under all of the awarded contracts was intended to commence on
January 1, 2023, but Global has indicated a need for a minimum sixty (60) day transition period

Sixth Amendment
Allied Universal 1



Exhibit 5
Page 2 of 19

prior to commencement of Group 2 security guard services and therefore has requested that
Group 2 security guard services commence on February 1, 2023.

G. The Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement for one month for the
security officer services required in Exhibit A that are related to the landside and airside
operations at FLL (“Remaining Services”). Security officer services related to Group 1 - FLL
terminal inspections, Group 3 - North Perry Airport, and the Port are specifically excluded from
this one month extension.

H. The Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement solely for the Remaining
Services through January 31, 2023.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties amend the Agreement as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the
Agreement.

3. Amendments made to the Agreement by this Sixth Amendment are indicated by use of

strikethroughs to indicate deletions and underlining to indicate additions, unless otherwise
stated. Except as modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect.

4. As used herein, “Remaining Services” means the Security Officer Services required
under the Agreement that are related solely to the landside and airside operations at FLL (also
referred to as Group 2 services in the Airport solicitation, RFP #GEN2120513P1).
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary stated in the Agreement, for the period of the One
Month Additional Extension, the only Security Officer Services to be performed are the
Remaining Services, and all other Security Officer Services shall be deemed terminated as of
December 31, 2022 because they will be covered in the successor agreements that commence
security guard services on January 1, 2023. In the event of any ambiguity as to the scope of the
Remaining Services, the written direction of the Contract Administrator shall be binding.

5. Section 4.1 of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

4.1 The Term of this Agreement shall begin on October 1, 2015, and shall end on
September 30, 2018 (“Initial Term”). The continuation of this Agreement beyond the
end of any fiscal year shall be subject to both the appropriation and the availability of
funds in accordance with Chapter 129, Florida Statutes. The COUNTY’s Director of
Purchasing may renew this Agreement for up to two (2) one-year periods (each a
“Renewal Term”), upon the same terms and conditions, by giving notice of the renewal
to AUSS at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to the end of the Initial Term or any
Renewal Term. After any the extension period provided for in Section 4.3 (“Initial

Sixth Amendment
Allied Universal 2



Exhibit 5
Page 3 of 19

Extension Period”), the Agreement may-befurther has been extended by written notice
of the Director of Purchasing for up-te twenty-four (24) additional one-month extension

periods (”Monthly Exten5|on(s)")—wh+eh—&haﬂ—eentmae—a%emaneaﬂy—eﬁ—a4neﬂth4e-

day of the Monthly Extension Period (December 31, 2022), the Agreement shall be

automatically extended through January 31, 2023 (“One Month Extension Period”).
Collectively, the Initial Term, Renewal Term(s), Initial Extension Period, and all exercised
Monthly Extensions, and the One Month Extension Period are referred to as the “Term.”

6. Section 7.1 of the Agreement is amended, in part, to read as follows:
7.1 Maximum Amount Not-To-Exceed Compensation

COUNTY agrees to pay AUSS, as compensation for performance of all services for
both the Airports and the Port as related to Exhibit “A,” required under the
terms of this Agreement, the maximum hourly billing rates as described in
Exhibit “B(45),” up to a maximum not-to-exceed amount of Twenty-three Million
Three Hundred Seventy-six Thousand Twenty Dollars ($23,376,020.00) during
the Initial Term of this Agreement for Security Officer Services. In the event that
the COUNTY renews this Agreement as provided in Section 4.1, COUNTY agrees
to pay AUSS, as compensation for performance of all services for both the
Airports and the Port as related to Exhibit “A” required under the terms of this
Agreement, the maximum hourly billing rates as described in Exhibit “B(45),” up
to a maximum not-to-exceed amount of Forty-seven Million Eight Hundred
Thirteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($47,813,000.00) during the combined
two (2) one-year renewal periods, the Initial Extension Period, and Monthly
Extensions of this Agreement, excluding the One Month Extension Period.
COUNTY agrees to pay AUSS, as compensation for performance of the Remaining
Services during the One Month Extension Period, maximum hourly billing rates
as_described in Exhibit B(5) up to a maximum not-to exceed amount of Four
Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars (5480,000.00). The method of compensation
shall be that of “maximum amount not-to-exceed,” which means AUSS shall
perform all services set forth herein for total compensation in the amount of or
less than that stated above. The maximum hourly billing rates payable by
COUNTY for each of AUSS’s employee categories shall be the rates for the
applicable time period shown on Exhibit “B(45).” Notwithstanding any provision
of this Agreement to the contrary, AUSS shall provide a supervisor for the
Airports at no expense to COUNTY.

Sixth Amendment
Allied Universal 3



7.

9.

Exhibit 5
Page 4 of 19

Section 14.27 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

14.27 LIVING WAGE REQUIREMENT

Fo-the-extent AUSS is a “covered employer” within the meaning of the “Broward
County Living Wage Ordinance,” Sections 26-100 through 26-105, Broward
County Code of Ordinances, as_amended, and AUSS agrees—te personnel
performing services under this Agreement are “security services officers” as
defined by the ordinance. For the duration of the Term, AUSS shall fully comply
with the then-current requirements of the Broward County Living Wage
Ordinance, including the amendments enacted by the Board on October 25,
2022 (which amendments will be in effect for the entirety of the One Month
Extension Period), and shall pay to all of its employees providing “covered
services' as defined in the ordlnance a Ilvmg wage as Fequ-wed—by—sueh

metamﬂg—as—may—be—amended—ﬁrem—tme—te—tme— deflned thereln and prowde

the required paid time off in accordance with the ordinance. AUSS shall ensure
that all ef—ts Subcontractors that qualify as “covered employers” fully comply
with the requirements of such ordinance—including—as—may-beamendedfrom
time—to-time. Any and all amendments to the Living Wage Ordinance shall be
fully incorporated herein as of the effective date of the applicable amendment
without the need for amendment to this Agreement.

Section 14.32 is added to the Agreement to read as follows (underlining omitted):

14.32 Prohibited Telecommunications Equipment. AUSS represents and certifies that
AUSS and all Subcontractors do not use any equipment, system, or service that uses
covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential
component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system, as such terms
are used in 48 C.F.R. §§ 52.204-24 through 52.204-26. AUSS represents and certifies that
AUSS and all Subcontractors shall not provide or use such covered telecommunications
equipment, system, or services during the Term.

Exhibit “B(4)” to the Agreement is deleted and replaced by Exhibit “B(5)” attached

hereto and incorporated herein. All references to Exhibit “B(4)” in the Agreement are amended
to read Exhibit “B(5).”

10.

The Agreement, as amended herein, incorporates and includes all prior negotiations,

correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters
contained herein, and the Parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements, or
understandings concerning the subject matter hereof that are not contained in the Agreement
or this Amendment. Accordingly, the Parties agree that no deviation from the terms hereof
shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written.

Sixth Amendment
Allied Universal 4



Exhibit 5
Page 5 of 19

11. AUSS acknowledges that, through the date hereof, it has no claims against the County
with respect to any of the matters covered by the Agreement, as amended hereby, and it has
no right of set-off or counterclaims against any of the amounts payable under the Agreement,
as amended hereby.

12. Preparation of this Sixth Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties and the
resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more
severely against one of the Parties than any other.

13. This Sixth Amendment may be executed in multiple originals, and may be executed in
counterparts, whether signed physically or electronically, each of which shall be deemed to be
an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

Sixth Amendment
Allied Universal 5



Exhibit 5
Page 6 of 19

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Sixth
Amendment: BROWARD COUNTY, through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by
and through its Mayor or Vice-Mayor, authorized to execute same by Board action on the

day of , 2022, and Universal Protection Services, LLC, d/b/a Allied Universal

Security Services, signing by and through its

execute same.

ATTEST:

By:
Broward County Administrator, as

ex officio Clerk of the Broward County
Board of County Commissioners

SVT/ch
Allied Universal 6" Amendment
11/03/2022

Sixth Amendment
Allied Universal

duly authorized to

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through
its Board of County Commissioners

By:

Mayor
day of ,20

Approved as to form by
Andrew J. Meyers

Broward County Attorney
Aviation Office

320 Terminal Drive, Suite 200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315
Telephone: (954) 359-6100

By
Sharon V. Thorsen (Date)
Senior Assistant County Attorney




Exhibit 5
Page 7 of 19

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND
UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICES, LLC, D/B/A ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY

SERVICES FOR SECURITY OFFICER SERVICES FOR PORT EVERGLADES,
FORT LAUDERDALE-HOLLYWOOD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, AND
NORTH PERRY AIRPORT (RFP #R1311116P1)

UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE, LLC,
a foreign limited liability company,
d/b/a ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES

By:
Authorized Signer

Print Name and Title

__ _dayof ;20

WITNESS:

Witness

Print Name:

Witness

Print Name:

(CORPORATE SEAL)

AUSS



Exhibit 5
Page 8 of 19

EXHIBIT B(5) - HOURLY RATE OF PAY SCHEDULE

The rates specified below shall be in effect for the entire term of the Agreement, including any
renewal or extension term(s), unless otherwise expressly stated below. Any goods or services
required under this Agreement for which no specific fee or cost is expressly stated in this Hourly
Rate of Pay Schedule shall be deemed to be included, at no extra cost, within the costs and fees

expressly provided for in this Exhibit B(5).

Table B-1: Year 1 Staff/Personnel Hourly Services/Payment
(October 1, 2015 to September 30, 2016)

Port Everglades

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Assistant Project Manager

$27.69/hour

Field Shift Supervisor

$22.24/hour

Field Shift Supervisor (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$30.58/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct
thru Apr

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep

$18.24/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct
thru Apr (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$25.08/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$26.58/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$36.55 /hour

Aviation Department — Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood
International and North Perry Airports

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$18.24/hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer (Holiday &
Overtime Rate)

$25.08/hour

Exhibit B(5) — Page 1 of 12



Exhibit 5
Page 9 of 19

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$18.89/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$25.97/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$26.58/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$36.55/hour

Table B-1.1: Year 1 Equipment
(October 1, 2015 to September 30, 2016)

Port Everglades

Monthly Rate

Security Patrol Vehicles

$1,700.00 per vehicle per
month

Table B-2: Year 2 Staff/Personnel Hourly Services/Payment
(October 1, 2016 to September 30, 2017)

Port Everglades

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Assistant Project Manager

$28.19/hour

Field Shift Supervisor

$22.64/hour

Field Shift Supervisor (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$31.13/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct
thru Apr

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep

$18.57/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct
thru Apr (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$25.53/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$27.06/hour

Exhibit B(5) — Page 2 of 12




Exhibit 5
Page 10 of 19

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer $37.21 /hour
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Aviation Department — Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood Maximum Billing Rate per
International and North Perry Airports Hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer $18.57/hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer (Holiday & $25.53/hour
Overtime Rate)

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer $19.23/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer $26.44/hour

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer $27.06/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer $37.21/hour
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Table B-2.1: Year 2 Equipment
(October 1, 2016 to September 30, 2017)

Port Everglades Monthly Rate
Security Patrol Vehicles $1,700.00 per vehicle per
month

Table B-3: Year 3 Staff/Personnel Hourly Services/Payment
(October 1, 2017 to September 30, 2018)

Port Everglades Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Assistant Project Manager $28.70/hour

Field Shift Supervisor $23.05/hour

Field Shift Supervisor (Holiday & Overtime Rate) $31.69/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct $18.90/hour
thru Apr

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,

Exhibit B(5) — Page 3 of 12




Exhibit 5
Page 11 of 19

May thru Sep

Level 1 - Access Control Officer (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct

thru Apr (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$25.99/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$27.55/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$37.88 /hour

Aviation Department — Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood
International and North Perry Airports

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$18.90/hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer (Holiday &

Overtime Rate)

$25.99/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$19.58/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$26.92/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$27.55/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$37.88/hour

Table B-3.1: Year 3 Equipment

(October 1, 2017 to September 30, 2018)

Port Everglades

Monthly Rate

Security Patrol Vehicles

$1,700.00 per vehicle per
month

Table B-4: Year 4 Staff/Personnel Hourly Services/Payment
(October 1, 2018 to September 30, 2019)

Port Everglades

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Assistant Project Manager

$28.99/hour

Field Shift Supervisor

$23.28/hour

Exhibit B(5) — Page 4 of 12




Exhibit 5
Page 12 of 19

Field Shift Supervisor (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$32.01/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct
thru Apr

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep

October 1, 2018 to
December 31, 2018
$19.09/hour

January 1, 2019 to
September 30, 2019
$19.84/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer — Cruise Season,
Oct thru Apr (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 -Terminal Traffic Control Officer — Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

October 1, 2018 to
December 31, 2018
$26.25/hour

January 1, 2019 to
September 30, 2019
$27.28/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$27.83/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$38.27 /hour

Aviation Department — Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood
International and North Perry Airports

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer

October 1, 2018 to
December 31, 2018
$19.09/hour

January 1, 2019 to
September 30, 2019
$19.84/hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer (Holiday &
Overtime Rate)

October 1, 2018 to
December 31, 2018
$26.25/hour

January 1, 2019 to
September 30, 2019
$27.28/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$19.78/hour

Exhibit B(5) — Page 5 of 12



Exhibit 5
Page 13 of 19

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$27.20/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$27.83/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$38.27/hour

Table B-4.1: Year 4 Equipment
(October 1, 2018 to September 30, 2019)

Port Everglades

Maximum Billing Rate

Security Patrol Vehicles

$1,700.00 per vehicle per
month

Table B-5: Year 5 Staff/Personnel Hourly Services/Payment
(October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020)

Port Everglades

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Assistant Project Manager

$29.28/hour

Field Shift Supervisor

$23.51/hour

Field Shift Supervisor (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$32.33/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct
thru Apr

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep

$20.20/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct
thru Apr (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$27.77/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$28.11/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$38.65 /hour

Exhibit B(5) — Page 6 of 12




Exhibit 5
Page 14 of 19

Aviation Department — Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood
International and North Perry Airports

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$20.20/hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer (Holiday &

Overtime Rate)

$27.77/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$19.98/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$27.47/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$28.11/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$38.65/hour

Table B-5.1: Year 5 Equipment

(October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020)

Port Everglades

Maximum Billing Rate

Security Patrol Vehicles

$1,700.00 per vehicle per
month

Table B-6: Year 6 Staff/Personnel Hourly Services/Payment
(October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2021)

Port Everglades

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Assistant Project Manager

$29.28/hour

Field Shift Supervisor

$23.51/hour

Field Shift Supervisor (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$32.33/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct

thru Apr

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,

May thru Sep

October 1, 2020 to
December 31, 2020
$20.20/hour

January 1, 2021 to
September 30, 2021
$22.19/hour

Exhibit B(5) — Page 7 of 12




Exhibit 5
Page 15 of 19

Level 1 - Access Control Officer (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct
thru Apr (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

October 1, 2020 to
December 31, 2020
$27.77/hour

January 1, 2021 to
September 30, 2021
$30.52/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$28.11/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$38.65/hour

Aviation Department — Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood
International and North Perry Airports

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer

October 1, 2020 to
December 31, 2020
$20.20/hour

January 1, 2021 to
September 30, 2021
$22.19/hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer (Holiday &
Overtime Rate)

October 1, 2020 to
December 31, 2020
$27.77/hour

January 1, 2021 to
September 30, 2021
$30.52/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

October 1, 2020 to
December 31, 2020
$19.98/hour

January 1, 2021 to
September 30, 2021
$22.19/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

October 1, 2020 to
December 31, 2020
$27.47/hour

January 1, 2021 to
September 30, 2021
$30.52/hour

Level 2 — (Armed) — Access Control/Inspection Officer

$28.11/hour

Exhibit B(5) — Page 8 of 12




Exhibit 5
Page 16 of 19

Level 2 — (Armed) — Access Control/Inspection Officer

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$38.65/hour

Table B-6.1: Year 6 Equipment
(October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2021)

Port Everglades

Maximum Billing Rate

Security Patrol Vehicles

$1,700.00 per vehicle per
month

Table B-7: Year 7 (partial) Staff/Personnel Hourly Services/Payment

(October 1, 2021 to December 30, 2021)

Port Everglades

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Assistant Project Manager

$29.28/hour

Field Shift Supervisor

$23.51/hour

Field Shift Supervisor (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$32.33/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct
thru Apr

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep

$22.19/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct
thru Apr (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$30.52/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$28.11/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$38.65/hour

Exhibit B(5) — Page 9 of 12




Exhibit 5
Page 17 of 19

Aviation Department — Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood
International and North Perry Airports

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$22.19/hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer (Holiday &
Overtime Rate)

$30.52/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$22.19/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$30.52/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$28.11/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$38.65/hour

Table B-7.1: Year 7 (partial) Equipment
(October 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021)

Port Everglades

Maximum Billing Rate

Security Patrol Vehicles

$1,700.00 per vehicle per
month

Table B-8: Year 7 (partial) and Year 8 (partial) Staff/Personnel Hourly Services/Payment

(December 31, 2021 to December 31, 2022)

Port Everglades

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Assistant Project Manager

$29.28/hour

Field Shift Supervisor

$29.36/hour

Field Shift Supervisor (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$37.80/hour

Level 1 - Access Control Officer

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct

thru Apr

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,

May thru Sep

$24.56/hour

Exhibit B(5) — Page 10 of 12




Exhibit 5
Page 18 of 19

Level 1 - Access Control Officer (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Cruise Season, Oct
thru Apr (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

Level 1 - Terminal Traffic Control Officer - Off-Cruise Season,
May thru Sep (Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$31.50/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$29.36/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$37.80/hour

Aviation Department — Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood
International and North Perry Airports

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$24.56/hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer (Holiday &
Overtime Rate)

$31.50/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$29.36/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer
(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$37.80/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$29.36/hour

Level 2 - (Armed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$37.80/hour

Table B-8.1: Year 7 (partial) and Year 8 (partial) Equipment
(January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022)

Port Everglades

Maximum Billing Rate

Security Patrol Vehicles

$1,700.00 per vehicle per
month

Table B-9: Year 8 (partial) Staff/Personnel Hourly Services/Payment and Equipment for the

Remaining Services (January 1, 2023 through January 31, 2023)

Aviation Department — Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood
International and North Perry Airports

Maximum Billing Rate per
Hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$28.15/hour

Level 1 - Access Control/Inspection Officer (Holiday &
Overtime Rate)

$36.03/hour

Exhibit B(5) — Page 11 of 12



Exhibit 5
Page 19 of 19

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$31.24/hour

Level 2 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

$40.23/hour

Level 3 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

$34.50/hour

Level 3 - (Unarmed) - Access Control/Inspection Officer

(Holiday & Overtime Rate)

S44.43/hour

Supervisor |

$37.76/hour

Supervisor | (Holiday & Overtime)

$48.63/hour

Supervisor Il

$36.92/hour

Supervisor Il (Holiday & Overtime)

$52.83/hour

Assistant Program Manager Not Billable
Program Manager Not Billable
Vehicle (per vehicle) $1,450/month

Note: County Recognized Billable Holidays: New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, July 4th, Labor Day,

Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day.

Exhibit B(5) — Page 12 of 12






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Sixth Amendment Allied 110322 (003).pdf









		Report created by: 

		Michelle , 2023 M/VP Update , mlemire@broward.org



		Organization: 

		Purchasing , Purchasing 







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



